Conformational analysis of mixed oxathia crown ethers and their
complexational ability towards Ag(I) and Pd(II)—an experimental
solution NMR and theoretical molecular modelling study
Anja Holzberger, Hans-Jürgen Holdt  and Erich Kleinpeter*
Universität Potsdam, Chemisches Institut, P.O. Box 69 15 53, D-14415 Potsdam, Germany
Received 12th February 2004, Accepted 8th April 2004
First published as an Advance Article on the web 19th May 2004
Both the conformation and flexibility of four mixed oxathia crown ethers and their Ag() and Pd() complexes

points Hz�1 and for 13C spectra, to 1.6 data points Hz�1. For 2D
Fig. 1 The structure of the compounds 1–4 under study and the
numbering system employed.
D
O
I:
1
0
.1
0
3
9
/ b
4
0
2
2
2
4
f
1691T h i s  j o u r n a l  i s  ©  T h e  R o y a l  S o c i e t y  o f  C h e m i s t r y  2 0 0 4 O r g .  B i o m o l .  C h e m . , 2 0 0 4 , 2,  1 6 9 1 – 1 6 9 7
Table 1 1H chemical shifts (δ/ppm) of 1–4 and the complexes formed with Ag() and Pd()
 H-1 H-2 H-4 H-7 H-8 H-9 H-10 H-11 H-12
1 7.42 7.66 — 4.73 2.87 — 2.96 — —
[1�Ag()]BF4 7.47 7.67 — 4.45 3.04 — 3.10 — —
[1�Pd()](BF4)2 — — — 5.01, 4.91 3.56, 3.27 — 3.27 — —
2 7.57 7.84 — 3.41 3.60 — 3.21 — —
[2�Pd()](BF4)2 8.11 8.21 — 3.81, 3.45 3.89, 3.33 — 3.87 — —
3 7.51 8.00 8.24 — — 4.85 2.99 — 3.07
[3�Ag()]BF4 7.55 8.05 8.30 — — 4.60 3.25 — 3.27
[3�Pd()](BF4)2 7.62 8.13 8.45 — — 4.98, 5.05 3.23, 3.53 — 3.29
4 7.33 7.66 7.05 4.31 3.04 — 2.82 2.32 —
[4�Pd()](BF4)2 7.58 7.16 7.31 4.25, 4.29 3.37, 2.88 — 2.57, 1.83 1.96, 2.06 —
Table 2 13C chemical shifts (δ/ppm) of 1–4 and the complexes formed with Ag() and Pd()
 C-1 C-2 C-3 C-4 C-5 C-7 C-8 C-9 C-10 C-11 C-12
1 127.1 126.5 137.6 — 150.0 70.2 31.7 — 34.3 — —
[1�Ag()]BF4 127.3 126.4 137.2 — 150.3 68.2 33.0 — 35.7 — —
[1�Pd()](BF4)2 127.8 126.3 137.1 — 149.2 61.5 36.6 — 36.9 — —
2 129.3 128.1 141.2 — 148.8 35.8 70.7 — 70.3 — —
[2�Pd()](BF4)2 135.6 130.1 141.5 — 146.5 42.2 66.4 — 63.1 — —
3 128.5 125.9 136.1 124.8 132.5 150.4 — 70.3 31.7 — 34.4
[3�Ag()]BF4 125.4 127.0 134.8 123.5 131.5 140.9 — 67.2 32.7 — 35.5
[3�Pd()](BF4)2 127.5 128.9 134.4 125.7 137.3 151.4 — 63.2,
63.8
39.0 — 39.6
4 124.2 126.3 128.9 106.7 148.6 70.6 31.7 — 33.3 31.0 —
[4�Pd()](BF4)2 127.3,
127.1
128.5,
128.3
132.2,
132.7
116.4,
115.8
150.0,
150.5
69.0,
64.6
38.3,
39.3
— 30.5,
28.5
23.2 —
NOESY experiments, an optimal value for the mixing time τm
was assessed as 400 ms. To avoid confusion arising from spin
diffusion, 2D ROESY spectra were also recorded for com-
parison and also utilised mixing times of 400 ms. For both
NOESY and ROESY experiments as well as the T 1 measure-
ments, paramagnetic oxygen was displaced from the NMR
solutions by ultrasonification for 30 minutes under argon prior
to measurement. T 1 values were measured using the inversion
recovery pulse sequence with a total of 16 different delay times.
T 1 values were then calculated using standard Bruker software